
MINUTES 

MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 
52nd LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION 

SUBCOKKITTEE ON GENERAL GOVERNMENT & HIGHWAYS 

Call to Order: By Chairman Quilici, on February 14, 1991, at 
8:07 a.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Members Present: 
Rep. Joe Quilici, Chairman (D) 
Sen. Larry Stimatz, Vice Chairman (D) 
Sen. Harry Fritz (D) 
Rep. Mary Lou Peterson (R) 
Sen. Larry Tveit (R) 
Rep. Tom Zook (R) 

Staff Present: Clayton Schenck, Senior Fiscal Analyst (LFA) 
Lois Steinbeck, Associate Fiscal Analyst (LFA) 
Dan Gengler, Budget Analyst (OBPP) 
Arlene Carlson, Secretary 

Please Note: These are summary minutes. Testimony and 
discussion are paraphrased and condensed. 

EXECUTIVE ACTION ON STATE AUDITOR 

Ms. Schenck gave an overview of the issues to date. 

EXHIBITS 1, 2 and 3 

Fiscal Control and Management 

Motion/vote: REP. PETERSON moved to accept Issue No. 5 for 
equipment for maintenance contracts. Motion CARRIED 
unanimously. 

Motion/vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to accept Issue No. 4 for warrant 
writing replacement equipment. Motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Motion/vote: SEN. STlKATZ moved to accept Issue No. 1 for 
warrant system processing costs in the amount of $10,834 for FY92 
and FY93i Issue No.2, $35,029 for FY92 and $42,180 for FY93i 
and Issue No.3, $5,564 for FY92 and $6,569 for FY92. Motion 
FAILED with Rep. Peterson, Rep. Quilici and Sen. Fritz voting no. 

Motion/vote: REP. ZOOR moved to adopt the optional language: 
"Item is for data processing service charges assessed to the 
Department of Administration." Motion CARRIED unanimously. 
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Motion/Vote: SEN. FRITZ moved to adopt the language in Issue No. 
1 for data processing costs. Motion CARRIED unanimously. 

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to reconsider the action by the 
Subcommittee for Issue No. 1 for an insurance investigator. 
Motion CARRIED with Rep. Quilici and Sen. Fritz voting no. 

Mr. Schenck said the 1989 Legislature authorized the State 
Auditor 5 additional FTE but only funded four of the five. 
Through the end of December, none of them had been filled but 
that's because they were being classified and being brought 
onboard. Three had not been filled for their originally intended 
purpose in the first year-and-a-half of the biennium. They had 
temporarily filled them for special projects. One had been 
filled with a position that the 1989 Legislature had eliminated. 
By action of the committee yesterday, you have funded four of the 
five positions, same as that funded by the 1989 session. In 
essence, by action yesterday, three positions were taken away and 
then added two back. 

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to add one additional FTE as an 
Insurance Investigator for a total of three. Motion CARRIED with 
Rep. Quilici and Sen. Fritz voting no. 

Central Management 

Motion/Vote: SEN. TVEIT moved to adopt the elected official 
exempt position salary increases Issue No.3. Motion FAILED with 
Sen. Stimatz and Sen. Tveit voting yes. 

Tape 2, Side 1 

HEARING ON THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE 

Denis Adams, Director, DOR, gave an overview of the department 
and highlighted specific projects. EXHIBIT 4 

REP. ZOOK asked about staffing. Mr. Adams said in 1986 they had 
1030 FTE and today they have 809. 

Jack Ellery, Deputy Director, operations, reviewed programs to 
include the Director's Office, Centralized Services, Data 
processing, Liquor Enterprise, Natural Resources and corporation 
Tax and Motor Fuels. EXHIBIT 5 They have a significant budget 
modification regarding the Workers' Compensation Payroll Tax 
which has two separate components, current level and the 
modified. 

Ms. Steinbeck, LFA, gave an overview of budget issues. EXHIBITS 
6 AND 7 
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ADJOURNMENT 

Adjournment: 11:15 a.m. 

u JOE QUILICI, Chair 

JQ/amc 
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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT AND HIGHWAYS SUBCOMMITTEE 

ROLL CALL DATE ~~ . /-4L',. /9'9/ 

I NAME I PRESENT I ABSENT I EXCUSED I 
REP. JOE QUILICI, CHAIRMAN ,.......-

SEN. LARRY STIMATZ, VICE-CHAIRMAN V 

REP. TOM ZOOK --
SEN. LARRY TVEIT V 

REP. MARY LOU PETERSON V 

SEN. HARRY FRITZ V 



STATE AUDITOR'S OFFICE 
Supplemental Request 

January 15, 1991 

The State Auditor's Office has indicated to the Budget Office 
and to the L.F.A. in previous correspondence that the funding 
for mandated, fixed expenditures in the 1991 Biennium was not 
adequate. This issue was also noted during budget hearings 
during the last legislative session. During that session, cost 
estimates for system operating charges in the Warrant Writing 
and Payroll departments were not available. As a result, basic 
operational funding was eliminated and special appropriations 
were used as band aids until costs could be determined. 

wi th a historical base of fiscal year 1990 behind us, 
expendi ture projections appear very clear. This office is 
severely under-funded in at least four areas that are extremely 
important to State Government operations. Charges for services 
from the Department of Administration in the Warrant Writing 
System and Payroll system have exceeded all projections. 
Postage costs and the number of warrants processed have 
accelerated at a rate beyond that projected. In direct 
relation to increased warrant production is the increase in 
warrant supplies necessary. 

In order to continue operations of the Warrant Wri ting and 
Payroll systems, the State Auditor's Office is requesting 
supplemental funding for fiscal year 1991 in the following 
areas: 

1. Department of Administration - ISD Services 
Warrant Writing System 

We project charges from the D of A, ISO Services for warrant 
processing will total $169,045.00 for fiscal year 1991 (see 
table #1). The amount appropriated to the Warrant Wri ting 
System for contracted services in fiscal year 1991 was 
$82,500.00 in a special appropriation. This amount was reduced 
by a $72,967.00 appropriation transfer to fiscal year 1990 to 
pay remaining D of A, ISO charges. The amount transferred was 
based on estimated remaining ISD costs for fiscal year 1990 as 
of May 1990. However, the transfer was insufficient to cover 
actual ISO charges, so an additional $5,337.44 of the fiscal 
year 1991 appropriation was used to pay the remaining 1990 
expense. Thus, only $4,195.56 of the fiscal year 1991 
appropriation remains. A supplemental appropriation in the 
amount of $164,849.44 is needed to provide sufficient budget 
authority for the Warrant Writing System. 

Estimated 0 of A, ISD Services - FY91 
LESS: remaining FY91 appropriation 
Supplemental requested 

$169,045.00 
4,195.56 

$164,849.44 



2. Postage and Mailing Costs 
Warrant Writing System 

Based on four months of actual figures for fiscal year 1991, it 
has become apparent that the original supplemental requested 
for warrant postage costs was inadequate. We ini tially 
projected an annual increase in warrants processed of 5%. Over 
the first four months of fiscal year 1991, however, warrants 
processed have increased at a rate of 16% compared to fiscal 
year 1990 totals (see table #2). Since 89% of all warrants 
processed are mailed, the pr~jected increase in postage costs 
for fiscal year 1991 is 14.24%. The category of warrants 
primarily responsible for the increase in warrants processed is 
Compensation Payments from the State Fund. This classification 
of warrants is non-reimbursed, so the postage costs are borne 
by the State Auditor's Office. State Fund Compensation Payment 
warrants have increased by 26,826 warrants in the first four 
months of FY91 as compared to FY90, or 200% more than the same 
period in FY90. Officials from the State Fund anticipate the 
Compensation Payments to continue at the present rate for the 
remainder of the fiscal year. 

The Warrant Writing System was appropriated $139,370.00 for 
postage and mailing costs in fiscal year 1991. Of this amount, 
$13,000.00 was transferred to fiscal year 1990 to cover postage 
expenses i thus, $126,370.00 remains for fiscal year 1991 
postage expenses. We estimate that FY91 postage costs will be 
$235,705.78 (net of approx. $36,500 reimbursement from PERD and 
TRS). This amount includes the Bad Debts program's estimated 
operational mailing costs and Fiscal Control & Management's 
estimated mailing costs as well. Both are funded from the same 
appropriation. Therefore, a supplemental appropriation in the 
amount of $109,335.78 is necessary as follows: 

Warrant mailing costs (est) 
Bad Debts program (est) 
Fiscal Control & Mgmt. (est) 
Total FY91 estimated postage 
Less: remaining FY91 approp. 

Supplemental requested 

od ginal 
$ 2 ,'. ~j I 16 9 . 9 6 

7,057.68 
2,294.10 

215,521.74 
126,370.00 

$ 89,151.74 

revised 
$226,354.00 

7,057.68 
2,294.10 

235,705.78 
126,370.00 

$109,335.78 

Estimated warrant mailing costs were calculated as follows: 

original estimate (5% increase assumption) 
Revised estimate factor: 

[ (16% - 5%) X 89%*] + 1 
revised warrant mailing costs FY91 

*89% of all warrants processed are mailed 

$206,169.96 

X 1.0979 
$226,354.00 

The U.S. Postal Service rate increase of 18% effective February 
1991 was factored into our cost estlm~te. The rate increase 
will affect the last five months of fiscal year 1991, a time 
period during which approximately 53% of total annual state 
warrants will be mailed. 



3. Warrant printing Costs 
Warrant Writing System 

The Warrant Writing System was allocated 
supplies and materials in fiscal year 1991. 
supplies and materials expense of $49,990.76. 

$40,569.00 for 
We estimate total 

$10,273.61 will be used to purchase basic supplies and 
materials (photo & reproduction, printing - P&G, forms, fine 
paper, office supplies) to operate at minimum levels. The 
remaining portion of supplies and materials expense will 
consist of $39,717.15 in warrant printing costs as follows: 

300,000 mailer warrants (already shipped) 
700,000 mailer warrants (to be shipped FY91) 
100,000 non-mailer warrants (shipped FY91) 

5,000 duplicate warrants (shipped FY91) 
TOTAL WARRANT PRINTING COSTS 

* See attached purchase order 

$12,274.15 
24,290.00* 

2,766.00* 
387.00* 

$39,717.15 

A supplemental appropriation of $9,421.76 will be needed to 
provide sufficient budget authority for warrant printing 
expenses in fiscal year 1991: 

Supplies & Materials (non-warrant) - FY91 
Warrant Printing costs - FY91 
Supplies & Materials appropriation - FY91 
Supplemental Requested 

4. Department of Administration - ISD Services 
State Payroll 

$10,273.61 
39,717.15 

(40,569.00) 
$ 9,421.76 

state Payroll has $262,891.00 remalnlng for Contracted Services 
in fiscal year 1991. We estimate that Contracted Services will 
total $313,945.00 in fiscal year 1991. The original 
appropriation of $273,022.00 has already been reduced by 
$10,131.00, which was used to pay remaining 0 of A, ISD charges 
in fiscal year 1990. Therefore, a supplemental appropriation 
in the amount of $51,054.00 is needed to provide sufficient 
budget authority for Department of Administration, ISD charges 
in fiscal year 1991. The breakdown of non-ISD Contracted 
Services cost estimates for FY91 is as follows: 

Consulting & Prof. Services 
Insurance & Bonds 
Photographic Services 
Printing - P&G (P/P/P manual revision) 
Printing - Other (W-2 forms and 1099 forms) 
TOTAL NON-ISO CONTRACTED SERVICES 

$ 1,080.00 
1,528.00 

30.00 
10,000.00 
4,300.00 

$16,938.00 



We estimate Department of Administration, ISD charges for 
fiscal year 1991 to be $297,007;00, a decrease of approximately 
$10,000.00 compared to fiscal year 1990. The estimate is based 
on historical costs and adjusted for anticipated ISD support 
needed for Payroll's computer system. 

Remaining FY91 Approp. - Contr. Servo 
LESS: non-ISD contracted services 
Amount available for ISD charges 
Estimated ISD charges - FY91 
Shortfall/Supplemental requested 

$262,89l.00 
16,938.00 

245,953.00 
(297,007.00) 
$(51,054.00) 

In summary, the following supplemental appropriations are 
requested: 

1) ISD Services - Warrant Writing System $164,849.44 

2) Postage & Mailing - Warrant Writing System $109,335.78 

3) Warrant Printing Costs - Warrant Writing System $ 9,421.76 

4) ISD Services - State Payroll 

TOTAL REQUESTED 

$ 51,054.00 

$334,660.98 
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PURcHASE~ 
~ ~~~ 

iC·~\ STATE OF MONTANA ~ - . -:: ~ r .....;.ao 
·~.r~ PUBLICATIONS & GRAPHICS BUREAU 

Capitol Station ORDER ~ -. ~ ~ ~:i'f~~- ~. 920 Front Street ~~.-~~~-~ 
~~~~ Helena, Montana 59620·0132 

ATTENTION I This Purchase Order Number must appear on 
VENDOR your Invoice and all related correspondence. 

a: Moore Business Forms. Inc. 
0 910 1st Avenue North PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 907503 0 
z P. O. Box 2930 w 

Great Falls. HT PURCHASE ORDER DATE > 59403-2930 8-2-90 

VENDOR Telephone Number (An,; \ 4£\?-?q 1 ~ 

Publications & Graphics Bureau ISSUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH OFFER TO SELL: 

0 Dept. of Administration INVITATION Price Request No. Date 
I- Capitol Station FOR ...I 
...I 

Helena, MT 59620 BID en 

OTHER X Sole Source 
Shipping Instructions Noted Below 

APPLICABLE TO REQUISITION NO. 9001 

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY UNIT TOTAL PRICE 

Ship To: State Auditor t s Office 
Room 295 M1tchell Bldg. 

) 
Helena, MT 59620 

AUDITOR OFFICE WARRANTS 

l. MAILER _.- ~ U) _~, L 

r· ....... 
r c;; , >=;0 

Overa 11 5i ze: 16·x 4-1/411 ~ -~ ~ . " ,=:. ~! ".-.." 
-,,-

>1> 
..,... - , 

-"--
-:~ ':~ n·i 

Line hole punched in left and right margin. 
:l ~ .. .. 

S 
- "..-, ._ ..... 
~-. -c-::.' < 

-' r-: ~ . '.-; :-:: 

Stock: 24# posting ledger - color. Lamplighter Ivory c- -~ ::':.': r.::,J 
·::L =-'1= :.~) 

- sample of color will be provided to vendor. ---l 
~ ~ 

I~.'" . :;, 

Both face and backer printed - different copy on each 
side. Two color both sides. Background to be write-over 
densfty phantom from line drawing, this will print 
in second color. Back will have screened design. to 
assure confidentiality of the computer printing one 
the face. This screened design to print 1n second 
color. . . 

.. 
"" . . . 

< 

MICR encoding with warrant number 01614401 to.·02314400, 
," : .. 

ANY QUESTIONS REGARDING THIS PURCHASE ORDER MUST BE MADE 
IMMEDIATELY TO THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PUBLICATIONS & 

GRAPHICS BUREAU, HELENA, MONTANA 59620 UPON RECEIPT. (406) 444-3053 

FURNISH INVOICES IN TRIPLICATE TOTAL 
- CONTRACTVAWDATE~A In nn 1 n": 4 AMOUNT 27,443.00 

----- // ~. f/~ ~/L)9d 
Number Total Encumbered 

.~-<.f)\tl- .' .-.,A;.G. 907503 27,443.00 
L IA G. OLSEN, PurchasfnQ Aqent D~te 

Adm·PGD·112 Rev. 7/89 (Publications & Graphics Bureau) 



PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

DATE OF PURCHASE ORDER 

DESCRIPTION 

routing number 0920, transit number 01046 and account 
number 001 on face of warrant. 

Pre-numbering right hand upper corner of warrant, ascending 
sequence from 01614401 to 02314400 in red ink. _ 

Die cut with die cut area measuring 3-1/2" x 15116" 
- die cut area located 10~~r right corner of warrant 
- this die cut area to be covered with a clear sheet 
and glued at the edges. Vendor must contact State 
Auditor's Office for exact position of die cut. 

Form to be perforated 3/4 u from left and right - in 
addition the top and bottom of the form are to have 
a tear off stub 3/8" from top and bottom of form these 
horizontal perforations are to stop at margin perforations. 
Form also to be perforated down the center. 

Heat seal adhesive to be applied to in tear off in 
both lower left and upper right halves of form - heat 
eal adhesive must also be applied to the lower 2-1/2" 

, f the left marginal tear off and the upper 2-1/4" 
of the right tear off. 

All forms must be guaranteed to work on r~ore 4610 
Speed1sealer and r-1oore 3610 Impr1nter/Detacher •. 

Vendor must supply 5,000 "voided" forms marked for 
"set up" to be used on the 4610 and 3610 mach1nes. 

Vendor must contact State Auditor's Office for information 
that will be pre-printed on the face of the warrant, 
artwork for phantom background design, security print 
and the exact position of the pre-print on the warrant. 

Back of fini ler: Standard message for opening mailers. 
Return address should read: 
Andrea "Andy" Bennett 
State Auditor 
P.O. Box 4009 
Helena, Montana 59604-4009 

Warrant numbers must be shown on outside of containers. 

All MICR encod1ng ~ meet ABA standards. 

( ) ANTITY: 700,000 " 

FURNISH INVOICES IN TRIPLICATE 

DA 107 A Revised 7/89 (Publications & Graphics Bureau) 

PAGE NO. 

QUANTITY 
UNIT 

PRICE 

--

700,000 34.70/M 

~ 907503 
~ 

~ 8-2-90 

~ 2 OF4 

TOTAL 

-::'t.a 

:. 

: .. -) 

,J 

~ 

: 

. .--.. 
.. :J 

.;..:.;,:; 

24,290.00 
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~~-' STATE OF MONTANA , 
PUBLICATIONS & ,GRAPHICS BUREAU 

Purchase Order Supplement 

PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER ~ 907503 
r---------------~~--------~~ 

DATE OF PURCHASE ORDER ~ 8-2-90 

PAGE NO. ~ 3 OF 4 

r ~ i. 
,~~~~--------------------------------------~----------------~--------~ 
I 

DESCRIPTION 

2. NONMAlLERS 

Overall size 16" x 3-1/2" 

Line hole punched 1n left and right margin. 

StocK - 24# posting ledger - calor, Lamplighter Ivory 
- sample of color \,/i11 be provided to vendor. 

Face printed - two color. Background to be write-over 
density phantom from line drawing, this will print 
in second color. all copy w11l bleed to edges of form. 
There w11l be no area wich is not printed on the face 
or reverse of the warrant. 

MICR encoding with warrant number 00300001 to 00400000, 
routing 0920, transit number 01046 and account number 
002 on face of warrant. 

Pre-numbering right hand upper corner of warrant, ascending 
equence from 00300001 to 00400000 1n red 1nk. 

) 
-; Form to be perforated 3/4" from left and right. Form 
also to be perforated down the center (8 U from left 
and r1ght sides). 

All forms must be guaranteed to work on Moore 3610 
Impr1nter/Detacher. 

Vendor must supply 3,000 "voided" forms marked for 
"set Upll. 

Vendor must contact State Auditor's Office for informat10n 
that will be pre-pr1nted on the face of the warrant 
and the exact position of the pre-pr1nt on the warrant. 

Warrant numbers must appear on outside of containers. 

All MICR encoding must meet ABA standards. 

QUANTITY: 100,000 

3. DUPLICATE WARRANT FORMS 

Overall s1ze a-l/2A x 3-1/2M 

ne hole punched in )eft and right margins. 

FURNISH INVOICES IN TRIPLICATE 

DA 107A Revised 7189 (Publications & Graphics Bureau) 

QUANTITY 
UNIT 

TOTAL PRICE 

100 t OOO 27.66/M 2766.00 



~ ".-
~ w.c.: ~ SrATE OF MONTANA C··:J. ~; PURCHASE ORDER NUMBER 

• PUBLICATIONS & GRAPHICS BUREAU 

( \),~~~~rlW Purchase Order Supplement 
DATE OF PURCHASE ORDER 

\ ~ 

DESCRIPTION 

Stock - 241 posting ledger - color, Lamplighter Ivory 
- sample of color will be provided to vendor. 

Face printed - two color. Background to be write-over 
density phantom from line drawing, this will print ~ 
in second color. All copy will bleed to edges of form. 
There will be no area which is not printed on the face 
or reverse of the warrant. 

MICR encoding with routing number 0920 and transit 
number 01046 on face of warrant. 

Pre-numbered left upper corner of warrant ascending 
sequence from 00004501 to 00009500 in black ink. In 
right upper corner of warrant the pre-printed abbreviation 
of the word number. No. 

Form to be perforated from left and right to allow 
for a burst form of 7-1/4" x 7", in addition, the top 
3-1/2" of the form will be the warrant - the bottom 

1/2" of the form will be the stub - the fonn should 
e perforated in the middle for detachment of the stub. 

Vendor must supply 100 uv01dedu forms marked for ·set 
up". 

Vendor must contact State Auditor's Office for information 
that will be pre-printed on the face of the warrant 
and the exact position of the pre-print on the warrant. 

Warrant numbers must appear on the outside of cartons. 

All MICR encoding !1!!!ll meet ABA standards. 

QUANTITY: 5000 

Delivery: As Required 

Tenns: Net 

F.C.B.: State Auditor's Office 
Room 295 Mitchell Bldg. 
Helena. MT 59620 

FURNISH INVOICES IN TRIPLICATE 

DA 107 A Revised 7/89 (Publications & Graphics Bureau) 

QUANTITY 

5000 

PAGE NO. 

UNIT 
PRICE 

n .40/14 

~07503 

~ 8-9-90 

~ 4 OF 4 

TOTAL 

. ~. 

387.00 
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REVENUE SOURCE 

Forest Reserve 

Insurance 

Fireman's Pension Tax 
Insurance Premium Tax 
Fire Marshall Tax 
License Fees and permits 
Fines and violations 

Securities 

Fees and Permits 
Fines and violations 

State Payroll 

ABDRBA "ABDY" BD1!IB'l'T 
STATB AUDITOR'S OPPICB 

RBVBHUB COLLBCTIONS 
PISCAL YEAR 1990 

Total 
Revenue 

7,715,901 

918,165 
23,372,366 

471,603 
1,678,424 

99,069 

2,040,484 
7,000 

General 
Fund 

17,296,341 
471,603 

1,678,424 
99,069 

2,040,484 
7,000 

state Payroll Processing fee 385,442 

Total Revenue 

Total Revenue 

Distribution of Revenue: 

Office Operations 
Pension and Retirment Funds 
Forest Reserve 
Total 

Total to General Fund 

36,688,454 

Related 
Expenses 

2,656,887 
6,994,190 
7,715,901 

21,592,921 

% of 
Total Revenue 

7.2% 
21.0% 
19.1% 

r1 " 
II'" " 

Special 
Revenue 

7,715,901 

918,165 
6,076,025 

385,442 

15,095,533 

36,688,454 100.0% 

(17,366,978> 47.3% 

19,321.476 52.7\ 



'ANT WRITING SYSTEM - OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 
ON FOR PARTIAL RECOVERY OF GENERAL FUND COSTS 

P',J.;:;CAL 1991, 1992, 1993 

Interim Options: 

(1) Recover Costs of New Warrants, State Compo Fund Only 

(2) Recover Costs of Major State Special Rev. Customers Only 

Notes: 

1991 
Biennium 

$118,117 

$148,697 * 

- Federal costs are being recovered through the Statewide Cost Allocation Plan 

14-Feb-91 

1993 
Biennium 

$239,576 

$297,394 

- The General Government and Highways Subcommittee inserted language in HB2 requiring 
agency development of a full cost recovery plan for the 1995 biennium. 

* FY 91 Costs Only 

COMPUTATION 

Warrants Per Year 

Cost Per Warrant 

........ ,r· .~ 

"~~":al Direct Costs 

Percent State Special Rev 
State Comp Fund 
Highways 
DFWP General License AIC 

Direct Costs, Annual 

Direct Costs, Biennial 

warrant Writing System Costs(1) 

Direct Costs, Fiscal 1992 

Direct Costs, Fiscal 1993 

Total Cost, 1993 Biennium 

State Compo 
Fund* 

209054 

$0.573 

$119,788 

100.0% 

$119,788 

$239,576 

Dept. of 
Highways** 
--------

29134 

$0.573 
------

$16,694 

48.5% 

$8,096 

$16,193 

* Based on fiscal 1991 projections (See previous page) 
** Based on fiscal 1990 warrants written 
(1) LFA Current Level 

Dept. of 
FWP** Total 

66040 

$0.573 
------

$37,841 

55.0% 

$20,813 $148,697 

$41,625 $297,394 

$596,625 

$587,617 

$1,184,242 
=========== 



.. 
\LYSIS 13-Feb-91 

.• .RRANTS WRITTEN FOR THE STATE COMPENSATION MUTUAL INSURANCE FUND 
HARRANT WRITING SYSTEM - OFFICE OF THE STATE AUDITOR 

July 
ill August 

September 
October 

Ii. November 
December 
January 

.. February 
March 
April 
May 

.. June 

Total Warrants, FY 90 

Cost/Warrant 

,-0<·"'1 

-"~:o'tal Direct Costs FY 90 

July 
August 

.. September 
October 
November 
December .. 

-
Total, 1st 6 months 
Projected, last 6 months 

Total Warrants, FY 91 

.. Cost/Warrant 

Total Direct Costs FY 91 -
~.~otal Costs 91 Biennium 

-

- - - -
Medical/ 

Other 
-----

5771 
7905 
6507 
6794 
6750 
5410 
6295 
6723 
9181 
8842 
8249 
6869 

-------
85296 

$0.573 
-------

$48,875 
--------------

7180 
8272 
6746 
9009 
6318 
7052 

-------
44577 
44577 

-------
89154 

$0.573 
-------

$51,085 
--------------

$99,960 
======= 

Number of Warrants written - - - -
Compensation 
Payments (New) Total 
------------- -----

2791 8562 
3754 11659 
3285 9792 
3544 10338 
4940 11690 
9261 14671 
9851 16146 
9043 15766 

10121 19302 
9472 18314 

10576 18825 
9599 16468 

------- -------
86237 171533 

$0.573 $0.573 
------- -------

$49,414 $98,288 
------- -------------- -------

9710 16890 
11569 19841 

8698 15444 
10214 19223 

9956 16274 
9803 16855 

------- -------
59950 104527 
59950 104527 

------- -------
119900 209054 

$0.573 $0.573 
------- -------

$68,703 $119,788 
------- --------------- --------

,$118,117 $218,076 
-------- ---------------- --------
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Agency Overview and Highlights .. ! &~.YI-~ 

Agency Mission is to: 

1. To insure full and fair compliance with all state tax laws; 

2. To assist taxpayers in fulfilling their obligations to the state; 

3. To maximize the utilization of taxpayer funds by maintaining 
an efficient and timely mechanism for the collection and 
deposit of revenues; and 

4. To implement all department responsibilities with 
professionalism, integrity and efliciency. 

Agency Responsibility 

1. The principal responsibility of the Department is to collect and 
enforce approximately 31 state taxes and fees and assess and 
equalize the value of all taxable property in the state. 

2. The Department is also responsible for regulating the sale and 
distribution of alcoholic beverages. 

Agency Organization 

1. The Department is organized into eight programs (see attached 
organization chart): 

Director's Office provides overall direction to the nIne 
operating divisions within the agency; 

Centralized Services provides centralized management 
and administrative services to all parts of the 
Department; 

Data Processing provides systems development, data 
entry, computer operations, and midrange/microcomputer 
support to all programs within the Departlnent; 



Liquor Enterprise and Regulation controls the sale and 
distribution of alcoholic beverages in the state and the 
licensure of wholesaler and retailers. 

Income and Miscellaneous Tax administers and enforces 
the state personal income tax laws and 15 other 
miscellaneous taxes; 

Natural Resource and Corporation Tax administers 17 
different taxes in addition to administering the Federal 
Royalty Audit Programs; 

Property Assessment administers the state appraisal and 
assessment program; 

Motor Fuels enforces compliance and administers license 
taxes on gasoline and diesel fuels. 

A more detailed discussion of these programs will be provided 
later in our budget presentation. 
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Major Department Initiatives 

1. Liquor Privatization is one of many major initiatives within 
the department. 

The Adnlinistration's objective are to: 

a. elinlinate a nonessential state services; 
b. eliminate competition with the private sector; 
c. reduce the size of state government; 
d. return $4 million to the general fund; 
e. reduce the price retailers pay for liq uor; and 
f. give retailers a choice of where they purchase 

liquor within the state. 

Our proposal: 

u. maintains the same number of retail outlets 
statewide; 

b. generates the same amount of profit and 
taxes to the State; 

c. honors existing lease commitments; 
u. maintains the restrictions on liquor outlets in 

grocery stores; and 
e. very importantly, provides for orderly 

employee transition to store ownership or 
new employment. 

Changes have already occurred in the Liquor Enterprize 
that will benefit the State for years to come. 

a. We recently created a Bailment Warehouse 
which will give the state general fund a "one­
time" infusion of $4 million in FY91. 

b. The state no longer has to invest millions of 
dollars in idle inventory to supply the present 
retail operation. 

3 



c. We have worked out arrangements with 
suppliers to pay for our inventory only when 
it is shipped to retail outlets. 

d. In total, our privatization proposal when 
coupled with the implementation of Bailment 
will add $8 million to the general fund. 

2. The creation of the Department of Transportation is another 
major initiative being undertaken by the administration. 

a. The department is affected to the extent that 
we are proposing the transfer of the Motor 
Fuels Division to the DOT. 

U. This transfer will provide the nucleus for 
developing "one stop shopping" for the 
trucking industry which is sorely overdue in 
Montana. 

c. (Possibly explain how it would work). 

The Department Faces Many Other Challenges 

1. HB703 has stirred much controversy. It is a priority of the 
administration to resolve the many issues left dangling by the 
recent Supreme Court decision. 

ISSUES 

a. Need to act as HB703 and HB436 changes 
will be reversed if no action is taken. This 
means a property tax decrease in the West 
and a significant property tax increase in the 
East. 

b. Need to address poor base appraisals from the 
1986 reappraisal cycle. This means extra 
work and a disruption to finishing the 

4 



current cycle. 

c. Need to broaden the appeal procedure to 
address market value on an individual basis. 

d. Need to continue to monitor the sales and the 
reliability of the assessment levels. 

e. Need to improve the assessment accuracy for 
the 1993 assessment values. This is 
underway through the new market modeling 
procedure. 

2. Completion of Property Reappraisal in the next biennium is 
another major challenge. 

a. We are doing everything within our available 
resources to insure we finish our legislative 
mandate by December 31, 1992. 

b. Our automation efforts for reappraisal are 
critical to our success. 

You have helped us in this area and we 
appreciate your support. 

c. Having adequate staff and operations funding 
is an important ingredient In our success 
fonnula for reappraisal. 

You will hear more about our needs in 
this area tomorrow. 

3. In all areas, our workloads are constantly increasing while our 
staffing remains flat. 

a. Identification of money owed the State by 
those not paying their "fair share" is at a 
record high. 

5 



b. Department initiatives to Improve staff 
productivity and targeting our resources 
appropriately have created this favorable 
opportunity in state revenues. 

Again, the department has proposals 
addressing these critical issues for your 
consideration. 

c. We continually assume more responsibilities 
to help the state nleet its fiscal conlmitInents. 

d. The transfer of the Workers' Conlpensation 
Payroll Tax from the State Fund to the 
Department of Revenue is a Prime Example. 

The inlpetus for this transfer was not 
originated by us -- but rather by those 
who felt the Revenue Departtnent could 
do the job better -- the Legislature and 
its staff. 

We can do the job better -- but not 
without the resource we need to address 
a 55% increase in workload. 

We'll be discussing this with you 
tomorrow as well. 

4. A final major challenge is the retention and recruitment of 
qualified staff which is a nagging problem we and other State 
Agencies continually face. 

a. Staff turnover is a costly proposition for any 
Sta te Agency. 

b. It is particularly true in our department 
because of the relatively high number of 
professional and technical staff we need to 
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c. 

The Bottomline Is That 

---.- .. 

deal with complex problems and the service 
levels our customers have conle to expect. 

Lack of qualified staff and staff who leave us 
for "greener pastures" have significan t 
budget implications. 

Training investments are lost. 

Training new staff decreases 
productivity which results in 
reduced revenues until staff are 
up to speed, and 

Recruitment difficulties 
accentuate the problem by 
prolonging vacancies and creating 
a vicious rehiring circle. 

1. We are doing more with fewer staff than we ever have before. 

Our staffing has steadily declined since FY86 when 
department staffing totalled 1,030 FTE. 

Today our staffing stands at 809 FTE. 

We have more work to do -- and we are doing it Slnarter. 

Service to the taxpayers of Montana has never been 
better --- We pride ourselves on being able to provide 
fast, efficient and accurate service at a Inoments notice. 

2. This is due largely to our efforts to automate appropriate 
functions within the department to: 

Improve productivity; and 

Improve the State's revenue picture significantly. 

7 



3. I hope that you will look favorably on our efforts to continually 
improve the way we do business in the department and how 
we better serve all Montana taxpayers. 

8 



Exhibit 5 consists of the Dept. of Revenue biennial 
budget request for FY92-FY93. The original is stored at the 
Montana Historical Society, 225 North Roberts, Helena, MT 
59601. (Phone 406-444-4775) 



Exhibit 6 consists of pages A-74 through A-102 of the 
Budget Analysis 1993 biennium Vol 1, from the Office of the 
Legislative Fiscal Analyst. The original is stored at the 
Montana Historical Society, 225 North Roberts, Helena, MT 
59601. (Phone 406-444-4775) 
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